CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the Order Granting An Extension Of Time To File An Answer To The Complaint by Regional Judicial Officer Helen Ferrara in the matter of Wesley Health Care Center Inc., Docket No. RCRA-02-2009-7504, was served on the parties as indicated below:

First Class Mail -

Charles R. Hayward

Administrator

131 Lawrence Street

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Inter Office Mail -

Beverly Kolenberg, Esq.

Office of Regional Counsel

USEPA - Region II

290 Broadway, 17th Floor

New York, New York 10007-1866

Karen Maples

Regional Hearing Clerk

USEPA - Region II

Dated: August 12, 2009

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 2

In the Matter of Wesley Health Care Center Inc.		
Saratoga Springs, New York	:	
	: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	ORDER FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE AN ANSWER Docket No. RCRA-02-2009-7504
Proceeding under Section 9006 of	:	
: The Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended.	:	

ORDER

This matter has come before this Presiding Officer on Respondents request for an extension of time to finalize the Consent Agreement.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the time in which Respondent may file its Answer to the Complaint in this action is hereby extended through and including October 1, 2009.

Dated: Ayust 11_____, 2009

Helen S. Ferrara

Regional Judicial Officer

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2

290 Broadway, 16th floor New York, NY 10007-1866